Other  (49)  (77)  36 %

Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA $ 378 $ 303  25 %

 - Not meaningful

For the nine months ended March 31,
2022 2021 % Change

(in millions) Better/(Worse)
Adjusted Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 1,162 $ 958  21 %
Subscription Video Services  1,521  1,530  (1) %
Dow Jones  1,373  1,253  10 %
Book Publishing  1,538  1,492  3 %
News Media  1,784  1,610  11 %
Other  —  —  — %

Adjusted Total Revenues $ 7,378 $ 6,843  8 %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 473 $ 385  23 %
Subscription Video Services  281  293  (4) %
Dow Jones  325  263  24 %
Book Publishing  240  255  (6) %
News Media  181  52
Other  (139)  (169)  18 %

Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA $ 1,361 $ 1,079  26 %

 - Not meaningful

16

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021:

For the three months ended March 31, 2022

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 416 $ (38) $ — $ 16 $ — $ 394
Subscription Video Services  494  —  —  35  —  529
Dow Jones  487  (30)  —  3  —  460
Book Publishing  515  (37)  —  6  —  484
News Media  580  (2)  —  25  —  603
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 2,492 $ (107) $ — $ 85 $ — $ 2,470

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 137 $ (3) $ — $ 7 $ — $ 141
Subscription Video Services  79  —  —  5  —  84
Dow Jones  88  7  —  —  —  95
Book Publishing  67  (3)  —  1  —  65
News Media  39  —  —  3  —  42
Other  (52)  —  —  —  3  (49)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 358 $ 1 $ — $ 16 $ 3 $ 378

For the three months ended March 31, 2021

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 351 $ — $ (6) $ — $ — $ 345
Subscription Video Services  523  —  —  —  —  523
Dow Jones  421  —  —  —  —  421
Book Publishing  490  —  —  —  —  490
News Media  550  —  —  —  —  550
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 2,335 $ — $ (6) $ — $ — $ 2,329

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 117 $ — $ 2 $ — $ — $ 119
Subscription Video Services  91  —  —  —  —  91
Dow Jones  82  —  —  —  —  82
Book Publishing  80  —  —  —  —  80
News Media  8  —  —  —  —  8
Other  (80)  —  —  —  3  (77)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 298 $ — $ 2 $ — $ 3 $ 303

17

For the nine months ended March 31, 2022

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 1,298 $ (144) $ (1) $ 9 $ — $ 1,162
Subscription Video Services  1,502  —  —  19  —  1,521
Dow Jones  1,439  (68)  —  2  —  1,373
Book Publishing  1,678  (138)  —  (2)  —  1,538
News Media  1,794  (4)  —  (6)  —  1,784
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 7,711 $ (354) $ (1) $ 22 $ — $ 7,378

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 453 $ 11 $ 5 $ 4 $ — $ 473
Subscription Video Services  279  —  —  2  —  281
Dow Jones  327  (3)  —  1  —  325
Book Publishing  259  (19)  —  —  —  240
News Media  184  —  —  (3)  —  181
Other  (148)  —  —  —  9  (139)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 1,354 $ (11) $ 5 $ 4 $ 9 $ 1,361

For the nine months ended March 31, 2021

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 980 $ — $ (22) $ — $ — $ 958
Subscription Video Services  1,530  —  —  —  —  1,530
Dow Jones  1,253  —  —  —  —  1,253
Book Publishing  1,492  —  —  —  —  1,492
News Media  1,610  —  —  —  —  1,610
Other  1  —  (1)  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 6,866 $ — $ (23) $ — $ — $ 6,843

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 378 $ 6 $ 1 $ — $ — $ 385
Subscription Video Services  293  —  —  —  —  293
Dow Jones  263  —  —  —  —  263
Book Publishing  255  —  —  —  —  255
News Media  52  —  —  —  —  52
Other  (178)  —  1  —  8  (169)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 1,063 $ 6 $ 2 $ — $ 8 $ 1,079

18

NOTE 3 – ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NEWS CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS
AND ADJUSTED EPS

The Company uses net income (loss) attributable to News Corporation stockholders and diluted earnings per
share (“EPS”) excluding expenses related to U.K. Newspaper Matters, charges for other significant, non-ordinary
course legal or regulatory matters (“litigation charges”), impairment and restructuring charges and “Other, net”, net
of tax, recognized by the Company or its equity method investees, as well as the settlement of certain pre-